
IN THE
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 34 MAP 2021

MARIA POVACZ,

Appellee,

– v. –

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,

Appellant.

No. 35 MAP 2021

LAURA SUNSTEIN MURPHY,

Appellee,

– v. –

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,

Appellant.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the Order, dated October 8, 2020, in the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at No. 492 CD 2019, which Affirmed/Reversed/Remanded the Order, dated March 28, 2019, in the PUC at No. C-2015-2475023

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES CYNTHIA RANDALL AND
PAUL ALBRECHT**

STEPHEN G. HARVEY
ID No. 58233
MICHAEL E. GEHRING
ID No. 57224
STEVE HARVEY LAW LLC
1880 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1715
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 438-6600
steve@steveharveylaw.com
mike@steveharveylaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellees and Cross-
Appellants Cynthia Randall And Paul
Albrecht*

No. 36 MAP 2021
CYNTHIA RANDALL and PAUL ALBRECHT,

Appellees,

– v. –

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,

Appellant.

No. 37 MAP 2021

MARIA POVACZ,

– v. –

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,

Appeal of: PECO ENERGY COMPANY.

No. 38 MAP 2021

LAURA SUNSTEIN MURPHY,

– v. –

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,

Appeal of: PECO ENERGY COMPANY.

No. 39 MAP 2021

CYNTHIA RANDALL and PAUL ALBRECHT,

– v. –

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,

Appeal of: PECO ENERGY COMPANY.

No. 40 MAP 2021

MARIA POVACZ,

Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,

Appellee.

No. 41 MAP 2021
LAURA SUNSTEIN MURPHY,

Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,

Appellee.

No. 42 MAP 2021
CYNTHIA RANDALL and PAUL ALBRECHT,

Cross-Appellants,

– v. –

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,

Appellee.

No. 43 MAP 2021
MARIA POVACZ,

Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,
PECO ENERGY COMPANY.

No. 44 MAP 2021
LAURA SUNSTEIN MURPHY,

Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,
PECO ENERGY COMPANY

No. 45 MAP 2021
CYNTHIA RANDALL and PAUL ALBRECHT,

Cross-Appellants,

– v. –

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,
PECO ENERGY COMPANY.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ORDER IN QUESTION..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 7 |
| A. Summary of Procedural History..... | 7 |
| B. Facts Specific to Appellee Cynthia Randall..... | 11 |
| C. Appellee’s Scientific Evidence Before the PUC..... | 14 |
| D. The Commission Never Gave Notice That It Interpreted Act 129 to Mandate Smart Meters for All With No Opt-Outs or Exceptions Until Commencement of this Litigation | 19 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 22 |
| ARGUMENT | 26 |
| A. The Commonwealth Court Correctly Held That Act 129 Does Not Mandate The Universal Installation Of Wireless Smart Meters, So That The PUC Is Not, As It Has Repeatedly Held, Precluded From Ordering An Alternative To A Wireless Smart Meter As An Appropriate Accommodation Under Section 1501 | 26 |
| 1. The Commission and PECO Entirely Distort and Misstate the Commonwealth Court’s Decision and Its Effects | 27 |
| 2. The Commonwealth Court Was Correct in Holding that Section 2807(f) Neither on its Face nor by Implication Mandates Universal Installation of Wireless Smart Meters, with No Possible Exceptions | 33 |
| a. The Commission’s “belief” in what the legislature intended in enacting Section 2807(f) is entitled to no deference..... | 33 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| b. | The Commonwealth Court correctly determined that nothing in the language of Section 2807(f) requires universal installation of wireless smart meters on the premises of all EDC customers | 37 |
| c. | PECO’s arguments regarding the term “furnish” are beside the point and unavailing | 40 |
| d. | Nothing in the language of Section 2807(f) requires that installed smart meters must be wireless smart meters emitting RF | 45 |
| e. | Whatever the interpretation of Section 2807(f), it does not limit, or purport to limit, the relief, i.e., accommodations, available for EDC customers who demonstrate under Section 1501 that the installation of a wireless smart meter on their property constitutes unreasonable or unsafe service | 47 |
| f. | The PUC is wrong to suggest that the Commonwealth Court’s decision “produces an absurd result” that “inappropriately favors private interests over public interests.” | 49 |
| B. | The Commonwealth Court Correctly Remanded This Matter to the Commission to Determine Whether the Forced Installation of a Wireless Smart Meter on Appellees’ Home Would Constitute “Unreasonable” Service Under Section 1501 | 52 |
| C. | This Court Should Reverse the Commonwealth Court’s Imposition of a Legally Unjustified “Conclusive Causal Connection” Burden of Proof to Prove Appellees’ Claims on Remand, Which is an Impossible Burden That Will Prevent Appellees and Future Consumers From Prevailing Before the PUC on Any Claim That Smart Meters Are Unsafe..... | 59 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 65 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| <i>Allen v. Pennsylvania Engin. Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996) | 62 |
| <i>Branton v. Nicholas Meat, LLC</i> , 159 A.3d 540 (Pa. Super. 2017)..... | 41 |
| <i>Cogan House Twp. v. Lenhart</i> , 197 A.3d 1264 (Pa. Commw. 2018) | 41 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Petrick</i> , 217 A.3d 1217 (Pa. Supr. 2019) | 6, 36 |
| <i>Davis v. Berwind Corp.</i> , 690 A.2d 186 (Pa. Supr. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>EMC Mortg. Corp. v. Lentz</i> , 972 A.2d 112 (Pa. Commw. 2009) | 48 |
| <i>Gavan v. Bituminous Cas. Corp.</i> , 242 S.W.23d 718 (Miss. Supr. 2008) | 42 |
| <i>Girard School Dist. v. Pittenger</i> , 392 A.2d 261, 263 (1978) | 34 |
| <i>Hulsizer v. Labor Day Committee, Inc.</i> , 734 A.2d 848 (Pa. 1999) | 48 |
| <i>Naperville Smart Meter Awareness v. City of Naperville</i> , 114 F.Supp.3d 606 (N.D. Ill. 2015) | 46, 63, 64 |
| <i>Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Gardner</i> , 2005 WL 664358 (E.D. Pa. March 21, 2005)..... | 42 |
| <i>Northland Cas. Co. v. Meeks</i> , 540 F.3d 869, 875 (8th Cir. 2008) | 42 |
| <i>People v. Casler</i> , __ N.E.3d __, 2020 WL 125117 (Ill. Supr. Oct. 28, 2020) | 42 |
| <i>Sklar v. Dep't of Health</i> , 798 A.2d 268 (Pa. Commw. 2002) | 42 |
| <i>Troyer v. Vertlu Mgt. Co.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. Supr. 2011) | 42 |

Wright v. Willamette Indus. Inc.,
91 F.3d 1105 (5th Cir. 1996).....62

Zarlenga & Seltzer, Inc. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Rev.,
2010 WL 9509776 (Pa. Commw. Aug. 18, 2010).....64

STATUTES AND RULES

1 Pa. C.S.A. § 1922(1)61

66 Pa. C.S. § 1501*passim*

66 Pa. C.S. § 1505.....47, 48, 49, 54

66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f)(2)21, 38

66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(g)31, 44, 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Draft NTP Technical Reports on Cell Phone Radiofrequency Radiation; TRPRP;
March 26-28, 2018, available at:
https://ntp.niehs.nih.gov/ntp/about_ntp/trpanel/2018/march/peerreview20180328_508.pdf17

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, available at:
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/>.....60

National Toxicology Program Report, Cell Phone Radio Frequency Radiation,
available at:
<https://ntp.niehs.nih.gov/whatwestudy/topics/cellphones/>16

National Toxicology Program Fact Sheet, Cell Phone Radio Frequency Radiation
Studies, available at:
https://www.niehs.nih.gov/health/materials/cell_phone_radiofrequency_radiation_studies_508.pdf.....16
